

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MAIN CASE No: AS 601 of 2025
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03	22.07.2026	<u>VGKR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.02 of 2025</u> The application is filed to condone the delay of 67 days in payment of deficit Court fee in A.S.No.601 of 2025. Heard the learned counsel. Considering the averments made in the affidavit in support of the application and considering the submission, this court is of the opinion that the application is liable to be allowed. Accordingly, this application is allowed. <u>I.A.No.01 of 2026</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners. It was represented by the learned counsel for the petitioners that subsequent to passing of the decree and judgment in OS.No.119 of 2018, the respondents have filed Execution Proceedings and obtained delivery of the property through Court. He further contended that, after obtaining the delivery of the property through process of law, the respondents are again intend to alienate the schedule property to 3rd parties, pending disposal of the Appeal Suit herein. Considering the averments made by the petitioners in the affidavit and considering the	

	submissions of counsel for petitioners, this Court hereby directs the respondents/plaintiffs not to alienate the schedule property till the next date of hearing. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents. <u>A.S.NO.601 of 2025</u> It was represented by the learned counsel for the Appellants that they have paid deficit Court fee and also filed copy of the Challan before the Registry on 21.07.2026 and it is placed on record. List the matter on 19.08.2026. VGKR, J JAK	
--	---	--